
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION ) 
BY CROWNED RIDGE WIND, LLC FOR A ) 
PERMIT OF A WIND ENERGY FACILITY ) 
IN GRANT AND CODINGTON COUNTIES ) 

EL19-003 

APPLICANT'S WITNESS AND 
EXHIBIT LIST ) 

COMES NOW, Crowned Ridge Wind, LLC (Applicant) and hereby submits its 

Witness List and Exhibit List in preparation for the evidentiary hearing in the above

captioned docket. 

Applicant intends to call the following witness: 

Andrew Baker 
Sarah Sappington 
Tyler Wilhelm 
Mark Thompson 
Jay Haley 
Rich Lampiter 
Chris Ollson 
Bob McCunney 
Sam Massey 

Applicant intends to offer the following exhibits: 

EXHIBIT 
DESCRIPTION 

NUMBER 
-

Al Crowned Ridge Wind Farm's Application 
Al-A Appendix A - Figures 

Figure 1 - Project Area 
Figure 2 - Public Land and Facilities 
Figure 3 - Project Map 
Figure 4a · · Typical Wind Turbine Diagram 
Figure 4b Typical Wind Turbine Diagram 



Al-B 
Al-C 
Al-D 
Al-E 
Al-F 
Al-G 
Al-H 
Al-I 
Al-J 
Al-K 
Al-L 
Al-M 
A2 
A3 
A4 
A5 
A6 
A7 
A7-l 
A7-2 
A7-3 
A7-4 
A7-5 
A7-6 
A8 

A9 

AlO 

Al 1 

Figure 5 - Typical Turbine Construction Site Layout 
Constraints Figure 6 - Environmental 

Figure 7 - Constraints Map 
Figure 8 - Topographic Ma p 
Figure 9a - Surficial Gcolo 
Figure 9b - Geology Cross 
Figure 10 - Bedrock Gcolo 
Figure 11 -- Soil Types 

gy 
Sections 
gy 

Figure 12 - Water Resourc cs 
Figure 13 -- Land Use 
Figure 14 - Common Soun d Levels in the Environment 

A ppendix B - Agency Coordin· 
Appendix C - Dakota Skipper a - -

Appendix D -- 2017-2018 3 a Jtc 
A ppendix E - Avian Use Survc 
Appendix F - Bat Habitat Asse 
Append ix G - Bat Acousti~ Su 
Appendix_ H - Sound Level Mo 
Appendix I --- Shadow Flicker 
Appendix J - County Condition al Use Permits 

:ffect Studies Appendix K -- Property Value l· 
Append ix L - Decommissionin g Plan 
Appendix M - Telecommunica tion Studies 
Pre-filed Testimony of Jay I-Ia! 
Pre-filed Testimony of Kimberl y Wells PH.D. 

horn son Pre-filed Testimony of Mark T 
Pre-filed Testimony and Exhibi ts of T ler Wilhelm and Sam Masse 
Supplemental Figure 3 a 
Responses to PUC Staffs First Set of Data Re uests 
Attachment to DR 1-1 --
Confidential Attachment 2 to D R 1-7 -
Confidential Attachment 1 to D 
Confidential Attachment I to D 
Confidential Attachment 1 to D 

-

Attachment to DR 1-10 
EAPC Wind Energy's Letter an 
Appendix H 
EAPC Wind Energy's Letter an 
Appendix I 

R 1-13 
R 1-7 
R 1-9 

d Updated Appendices A through D for 

d Updated Appendices A through D for 

EAPC Wind Energy's Letter an d Updated Landowner Participation Status 
for Appendi x H -
EAPC Wind Energy 's Letter an d U dated Landowner Partici ation Status 
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A12 
A13 

Al4 

A15 

A16 
A16-1 
A16-2 
A16-3 
A16-4 
Al7 
A18 
A19 
A20 

A20-l 
A20-2 
A20-3 
A20-4 
A20-5 
A20-6 
A20-7 
A20-8 
A20-9 
A20-10 
A20-11 
A20-12 
A20-13 
A20-14 
A20-15 
A20-16 
A20-17 
A20-18 
A20-19 
A20-20 
A21 
A22 

for Appendix I 
US Fish and Wildlife Servi Letter regarding Environmental Comments cc's 

cc's M 
)WCr 

US Fish and Wildlife Servi emo regarding Region 6 Guidance for 
Minimizing Effects from Pc Line Projects Within the Whooping Crane 
Migration Corridor 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Ser Region 6, Mountain-Prairie Region's VICC, 

Cons 
c Ser 
sign, 
SS1011 

econ 
to 2-

Outline for a Bird and Bat ervation Strategy: Wind Energy Projects 
2013 U.S. Fish and WildliD vice's Revised Voluntary Guidelines for 
Communication Tower De,' Siting, Construction, Operation, 
Retrofitting, and Decommi i!]g 

Responses to PUC Staffs S d Set of Data Requests 
Confidential Attachment 1 30 
Attachment 1 to 2-15 
Attachment 1 to 2-8 
Attachment 1 to 2-13 
Supplement to 1-11; Appcn s A, B & D 
Supplement to 1-12; Appcn sB&D 
Responses to PUC Staffs S d Set of Data Requests 
Responses to Amber Christ 

dixc 
dixc 
econ 
cnso n and Kristi Mogen's First Set of Data 

Requests 
Attachment I to 1-6 - -
Attachment 1 to 1-8 
Attachment 1 to 1-9 -
Attachment 1 to 1-10 ----
Attachment 1 to 1-11 
Attachment 1 to 1-12 
Attachment 1 to 1-13 
Attachment 1 to 1-1 7 
Attachment 1 to 1-18 --
Attachment 1 to 1-20 
Attachment 1 to 1-22 
Attachment 1 to 1-23 
Attachment 1 to 1-46 
Attachment 1 to 1-152 - /\ I ' nt's Responses to Staff )p!ica 
Attachment 1 to 2-8 
Attachment 1 to 2-13 

- -
Attachment 1 to 2-15 
Supplement to 1-12; Appc E ndix 

dix 
dix 

fMa 
'Jay 

Supplement to 1-12; Appcn F 
Supplement to 1-12; Appcn H 
Supplemental Testimon 0 rk Thompson 
Supplemental Tcstimon of I [ayley 
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A22-l 

A22-2 

A22-3 

A23 
A24 
A24-1 
A24-2 

A24-3 

A24-4 

A24-5 

A24-6 

A24-7 

A24-8 

A24-9 

A24-10 
A24-l 1 

A24-12 

A24-13 

A24-13A 

A24-14 

A24-15 

A24-16 

Exhibit 1 - Supplemental Mater 
Status 
cd Ri 

ial That Updates Sound Study to Reflect 
Landowner Participation • 
Exhibit 2 - Tables: Crown dge Sound Level Tabular Results Sorted by 
Receptor ID 
Exhibit 3 - Supplemental Mater ial That Updates Shadow/Flicker Study to 
Reflect Landowner Partici Status 
Supplemental Testimony c er Wilhelm and Sam Massey 

ation 
)f Tyl 
of Chr 
llson 
sand 
llson 
nd Tu 
aud ct 
nd Tu 

Supplemental Testimony isiopher Ollson 
Exhibit 1 - Christop her 0 Curriculum Vitae 
Exhibit 2 - "Health Effect Wind Turbines: A Review of the 
Literature," Kno Qer & 0 
Exhibit 3 - "Effects of Wi rbine Noise on Self-Reported and Objective 
Measures of Slccr___:_ Mich al. 
Exhibit 4 - "Impact of Wi rbine Sound on Annoyance, Self-Reported 
Sleep Disturbance and l~s )g ical Distress," Bakker et al. ycholc 

Field 
>araJ11 

Audi 

Exhibit 5 -·· "Before-After Study ofEffeets of Wind Turbine Noise on 
Polysomnographic Sle_cp I cters," Jalai et al. 
Exhibit 6 --- "Health-based ble Noise Guidelines Account for Infrasound 

c Prod and Low-Frequency Nois · uced by Wind Turbines," Berger et al. 
Exhibit 7 - "Measurement .,evel of Infrasound From Wind Farms and and I 

ct al. 
cs and 
al. 

Other Sources," Turnbull 
Exhibit 8 - "Wind Turbin Health, A Critical Review of the Scientific 
Literature," McCunncy ct 
Exhibit 9 -· "Low-frequcn cy No 

cs," B 
nes an 

ise Including Infrasound From Wind 
Turbines and Other Sourc aden-Wurttenberg 
Exhibit 10 - "Wind Turbi d Human Health," Knapper et al. 
Exhibit 11 -- "Exposure to Turbine Noise: Perceptual Responses and 
Reported Health Effects," aud et al. 

Wind 
Mich 

Annoy 
Vari 

'Voic 
eldcn 
bines 

Exhibit 12 - "Estimating ance to Calculated Wind Turbine Shadow 
Flicker is Improved When ables Associated with Wind Turbine Noise 
Exposure are Considered.' ' CSCU et al. 
Exhibit 13 - "Notes on th tification and Evaluation of Optical 
Emissions from Wind Tur ," (in German) Landerausschuss fur 
Immissionsschutz 

-

Exhibit 13 - "Notes on th e Iden tification and Evaluation of Optical 
Emissions from Wind Tur bines 

ncs an 
," (in English) 

Exhibit 14 ·· "Wind Turbi d Photosensitive Epilepsy," Epilepsy 
Society 
Exhibit 15 -- "Wind Turbi licker, and Photosensitive Epilepsy: 
Characterizing the Flashin 

nes , F 
g The 
m:· I 
Wind 

1t May Precipitate Seizures and Optimizing 
Guidelines to Prevent The lm·d ing et al. 

- --
Exhibit 16 - "Potential of Turbines to Elicit Seizures Under Various 
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A24-l 7 

A25 
A26 
A26-1 
A26-2 
A26-3 
A27 
A28 
A29 
A30 
A31 
A31-1 
A32 
A32-l 
A32-2 
A33 
A34 
A35 
A35-1 
A35-2 
A35-3 
A35-4 
A35-5 
A35-6 
A35-7 
A35-8 
A35-9 
A35-10 
A35-1 l 
A35-12 
A36 
A37 
A37-l 

A37-2 
A37-3 
A38 
A38-l 
A38-2 

Meteorological Conditio ns," Sm cdley et al. 
Exhibit 17 -- "Update of UK Sh 

:hangc 
nbcrl y 

adow Flicker Evidence Base," Department 
of Energy and Climate C 
Direct Testimony of' Ki, Wells, Ph.D. Adopted by Sarah Sappington 
Responses to PUC Staff Set of Data Requests s Third 

1 to 3 Confidential Attachment -2 
Attachment 1 to 3-5 
Attachment 1 to 3-10 
Res onses to PUC Staff s Fourt 

on of ' 
cation 
lyWel 
s to PU 

h Set of Data Reguests 
Letter regar~ng Allocati I 'ax Revenues 
Amendment to the Appli Crowned Ridge Wind, LLC 
Letter regarding Kimber. ls 
Supplemental Response" C Staffs First Set of Data Requests 
Attachment - Notice off ~nlr o 

s Fifth 
fFindings of Fact . 

Responses to PUC Staff Set of Data Requests 
Confidential Attachment 1 to S taff 5-1 -
Attachment 1 - Fig_~~ 3 

-

Applicant's Responses tc ) Intcrv cnor's Third Set 
Applicant's Response, t o Intcrv 

p · 
cnor's Second Set 

PUC ltr fwd _l:!J)dated ma. 
Revised Figure 2 - Publi and Facilities 
Revised Figure 3 - Projc 
Revised Figure 3a - Proj p 

c I ,and 
ct Map 
ect Ma 
onmcn 
train ts 
graphic 
icial G 
logy C 
rock G 
Typ ·s 

Revised Figure 6 - Envir tal Constraints 
Revised Figure 7 - Cons Map 
Revised Figure 8 - To o ·Map 
Revised Figure 9a - SmJ eolog).:'. 
Revised Figure 9b - Geo ross Sections 
Revised Fig_u1~ 10 -Bed cology 
Revised Figu1~ 11 - Soi l 
Revise.9 Fig!,t_IC 12 - Wat er Rcsc 

d Use Revised Figure 13 --=--1._,an 
mrces 

s to PU Supplemental Response," C Staffs Data Request 2-41 
Rebuttal Testimony of Mark Th 

and Wa Confidential GE Power ' 
ompson 
tcr - Original - Technical Documentation 

Wind Turbine Generator ns 1 &2MW Platform - 50/60 Hz Systc1 
Stall D 
etback 
hris 0 

-
Applicant's Response to ata Request 5-2 
GE Recommendation "S Consideration Generic xxHz EN r04" -
Rebuttal Testimony of C llson 
Noise Annoyance in Ca 
The UK National Noise 

nada 
Attitud 

Conference 20 Ma)'. 200 2 
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A38-3 

A38-4 

A38-5 

A38-6 

A38-7 

A39 
A39-l 
A39-2 
A39-3 

A40 
A40-l 
A40-2 
A40-3 

A40-4 

A40-5 
A40-6 
A40-7 

A40-8 

A40-9 

A41 
A41-l 
A41-2 

A41-3 

A41-4 
A42 
A42-1 
A43 

-
The Association Between {cported and Objective Measures of Health Self-I 

e Scor 
y of Li 
Vicin 
ntal a 
chool 
I. Infra 

and Aggregate Annoyanc cs Toward Wind Turbine Installations 
An Assessment of Qualit fc Using the WHOQOL-BREF Among 
Participants Living in the ity of Wind Turbines 
The Effects of Environme nd Classroom Noise on the Academic 
Attainments of Primary S Children ----
Low-frequency Noise Inc , sound From Wind Turbines and Other 
Sources -- -
The Pattern of Complaint t Australian Wind Farms Does Not Match s abou 

stribut 
ated]) 

ndrew 

the Establishment and Di e' ion of Turbines: Support for the 
Psychogenic,~ Communic iscase' Hypothesis 
Rebuttal Testimony of A 
Qualifications 
Valbridge Pro crty Advis alue Im2act Stud Report 
The Windy City: Property 

ors - V 
Yalu c Impacts of Wind Turbines in an Urban 

Setting 
-- -

Rebuttal Testim~l]_x'_Of Dr -rt McCunne . Rohe 
Curriculum Vitae 

-

Guidelines for the Dia >no S IS an d Management of Asthma 
Risk-Factor Exposure in Case-Control The Scope for Biased Re, call or 

Cohor 
Phcno 
comes 

Studies: Evidence from a t Study of Scottish Men 
The Placebo and Nocebo mcna: Their Clinical Management and 
Impact on Treatment Out 
Nocebo Effect of Informc sent in Interventional Procedures - -
The Nocebo Effect in the xt of Statin Intolerance 

- --
Fright Factors About Win 

d Con 
Conte 
d Tur bines and Health in Ontario Newspapers 

Before and After the Gre rgy Act 
The Pattern of Complaint l Australian Wind Farms Does Not Match 
the Establishment and Di e' 

en E111.: 

s abou 
stribut 
atcd ]) 
ound 
11 Lev 
chard 

ion of Turbines: Support for the 
Psychogeni c, 'Communic' iscasc' Hypothesis 
Can Road Traffic Mask S from Wind Turbines? Response to Wind 
Turbine Sound at Differe1 els of Road Traffic Sound -
Rebuttal Testimonx_~f Ri Lampeter 
Curriculum Vitae -
Wind Turbine Health Imp act St udy: Report of Independent Expert Panel -
January 2012 --
Assessing Sound Emissio 
Performance or Compl~tc 
Noise Control Engineerin 
Rebuttal ·1 ·cslimon o f Sa 

- -
M aps --

)m Proposed Wind Farms & Measuring the ns Frc 
d Proj 
g .lour 
rah Sa 

ccts 
nal - March-A ril2011 
ppington 

Rebuttal Testimony of Ja y I I ale y 
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A43-1 Crowned Ridge Wind Far 
A43-2 Crowned Ridge Wind Far 
A43-3 Crowned Ridge Sound Le 

Realistic -
A43-4 Crowned Ridge Sound Le 

Turbines Remov d) -
A43-5 Crowned Ridge Sound Le 

Realistic - --
A44 Rebuttal Testimony of T 
A44-1 Letter From Dennis Schm 

---
A44-2 Updated Maps 

-

hadow Flicker !so-Lines Overview Map mS 
m S 
vcl · 

ound Pressure !so-Lines Overview Map 
l'abular Results Sorted by Sound Level 

vel · rabular Results Sorted by Sound Level (16 

vel · I'abular Results Sorted by Receptor ID 

!er W 
elin 

_Dhelm and Sam Massey 
g 

Applicant reserves the right to file additional exhibits when exhibits and lists are 

due if necessary. 

In addition, Applicant reserves the right to introduce additional exhibits necessary 

to rebut evidence presented by any other party in this docket or for impeachment and 

other legally permissible purposes. All Applicant exhibits are or will be available 

electronically in the docket. 

7,.,1 
Dated this -~------ day June, 2019 . 

· es F. Sc . umachcr 
Attorneys for Applicant 
Lynn, Jackson, Shultz & Lebrun, PC 
110 N. Minnesota Ave., Suite 400 
Sioux Falls, SD 57104 
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