## **BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA**

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION BY CROWNED RIDGE WIND, LLC FOR A ) PERMIT OF A WIND ENERGY FACILITY IN GRANT AND CODINGTON COUNTIES

EL19-003

## **APPLICANT'S WITNESS AND** EXHIBIT LIST

COMES NOW, Crowned Ridge Wind, LLC (Applicant) and hereby submits its

)

)

) )

Witness List and Exhibit List in preparation for the evidentiary hearing in the above-

captioned docket.

Applicant intends to call the following witness:

Andrew Baker	
Sarah Sappington	
Tyler Wilhelm	
Mark Thompson	
Jay Haley	
Rich Lampiter	
Chris Ollson	
Bob McCunney	
Sam Massey	

Applicant intends to offer the following exhibits:

Exhibit Number	DESCRIPTION
Al	Crowned Ridge Wind Farm's Application
A1-A	Appendix A - Figures
	Figure 1 – Project Area
	Figure 2 – Public Land and Facilities
	Figure 3 – Project Map
	Figure 4a – Typical Wind Turbine Diagram
	Figure 4b – Typical Wind Turbine Diagram

	Figure 5 – Typical Turbine Construction Site Layout
	Figure 6 – Environmental Constraints
	Figure 7 – Constraints Map
	Figure 8 – Topographic Map
	Figure 9a – Surficial Geology
	Figure 9b – Geology Cross Sections
	Figure 10 – Bedrock Geology
	Figure 11 – Soil Types
	Figure 12 – Water Resources
	Figure 13 – Land Use
	Figure 14 – Common Sound Levels in the Environment
A1-B	Appendix B – Agency Coordination Dates and Correspondence
A1-C	Appendix C – Dakota Skipper and Powesheik Skipperling Survey Report
A1-D	Appendix D – 2017-2018 Raptor Nest Survey Report
A1-E	Appendix E – Avian Use Survey Report
A1-F	Appendix F – Bat Habitat Assessment Report
Al-G	Appendix G – Bat Acoustic Survey Report
A1-H	Appendix H – Sound Level Modeling Report
A1-I	Appendix I – Shadow Flicker Modeling Report
A1-J	Appendix J – County Conditional Use Permits
A1-K	Appendix K – Property Value Effect Studies
A1-L	Appendix L – Decommissioning Plan
A1-M	Appendix M – Telecommunication Studies
A2	Pre-filed Testimony of Jay Haley
A3	Pre-filed Testimony of Kimberly Wells, PH.D.
A4	Pre-filed Testimony of Mark Thompson
A5	Pre-filed Testimony and Exhibits of Tyler Wilhelm and Sam Massey
A6	Supplemental Figure 3a
A7	Responses to PUC Staff's First Set of Data Requests
A7-1	Attachment to DR 1-1
A7-2	Confidential Attachment 2 to DR 1-7
A7-3	Confidential Attachment 1 to DR 1-13
A7-4	Confidential Attachment 1 to DR 1-15
A7-5	Confidential Attachment 1 to DR 1-9
A7-6	Attachment to DR 1-10
A7-0 A8	EAPC Wind Energy's Letter and Updated Appendices A through D for
Ao	Appendix H
A9	EAPC Wind Energy's Letter and Updated Appendices A through D for
11)	Appendix I
A10	EAPC Wind Energy's Letter and Updated Landowner Participation Status
110	for Appendix H
A11	EAPC Wind Energy's Letter and Updated Landowner Participation Status
AII	LATE while thereby s teller and optiated Landowner Fatherpation Status

	for Appendix I
A12	US Fish and Wildlife Service's Letter regarding Environmental Comments
A13	US Fish and Wildlife Service's Memo regarding Region 6 Guidance for Minimizing Effects from Power Line Projects Within the Whooping Crane Migration Corridor
A14	U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Region 6, Mountain-Prairie Region's Outline for a Bird and Bat Conservation Strategy: Wind Energy Projects
A15	2013 U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service's Revised Voluntary Guidelines for Communication Tower Design, Siting, Construction, Operation, Retrofitting, and Decommissioning
A16	Responses to PUC Staff's Second Set of Data Requests
A16-1	Confidential Attachment 1 to 2-30
A16-2	Attachment 1 to 2-15
A16-3	Attachment 1 to 2-8
A16-4	Attachment 1 to 2-13
A17	Supplement to 1-11; Appendixes A, B & D
A18	Supplement to 1-12; Appendixes B & D
A19	Responses to PUC Staff's Second Set of Data Requests
A20	Responses to Amber Christenson and Kristi Mogen's First Set of Data Requests
A20-1	Attachment 1 to 1-6
A20-2	Attachment 1 to 1-8
A20-3	Attachment 1 to 1-9
A20-4	Attachment 1 to 1-10
A20-5	Attachment 1 to 1-11
A20-6	Attachment 1 to 1-12
A20-7	Attachment 1 to 1-13
A20-8	Attachment 1 to 1-17
A20-9	Attachment 1 to 1-18
A20-10	Attachment 1 to 1-20
A20-11	Attachment 1 to 1-22
A20-12	Attachment 1 to 1-23
A20-13	Attachment 1 to 1-46
A20-14	Attachment 1 to 1-152 - Applicant's Responses to Staff
A20-15	Attachment 1 to 2-8
A20-16	Attachment 1 to 2-13
A20-17	Attachment 1 to 2-15
A20-18	Supplement to 1-12; Appendix E
A20-19	Supplement to 1-12; Appendix F
A20-20	Supplement to 1-12; Appendix H
A21	Supplemental Testimony of Mark Thompson
A22	Supplemental Testimony of Jay Hayley

A22-1	Exhibit 1 – Supplemental Material That Updates Sound Study to Reflect Landowner Participation Status
A22-2	Exhibit 2 – Tables: Crowned Ridge Sound Level Tabular Results Sorted by
	Receptor ID
A22-3	Exhibit 3 – Supplemental Material That Updates Shadow/Flicker Study to Reflect Landowner Participation Status
A23	Supplemental Testimony of Tyler Wilhelm and Sam Massey
A24	Supplemental Testimony of Christopher Ollson
A24-1	Exhibit 1 – Christopher Ollson Curriculum Vitae
A24-2	Exhibit 2 – "Health Effects and Wind Turbines: A Review of the
	Literature," Knopper & Ollson
A24-3	Exhibit 3 – "Effects of Wind Turbine Noise on Self-Reported and Objective Measures of Sleep," Michaud et al.
A24-4	Exhibit 4 – "Impact of Wind Turbine Sound on Annoyance, Self-Reported Sleep Disturbance and Psychological Distress," Bakker et al.
A24-5	Exhibit 5 – "Before-After Field Study of Effects of Wind Turbine Noise on Polysomnographic Sleep Parameters," Jalai et al.
A24-6	Exhibit 6 – "Health-based Audible Noise Guidelines Account for Infrasound and Low-Frequency Noise Produced by Wind Turbines," Berger et al.
A24-7	Exhibit 7 – "Measurement and Level of Infrasound From Wind Farms and Other Sources," Turnbull et al.
A24-8	Exhibit 8 – "Wind Turbines and Health, A Critical Review of the Scientific Literature," McCunney et al.
A24-9	Exhibit 9 – "Low-frequency Noise Including Infrasound From Wind Turbines and Other Sources," Baden-Wurttenberg
A24-10	Exhibit 10 – "Wind Turbines and Human Health," Knopper et al.
A24-11	Exhibit 11 – "Exposure to Wind Turbine Noise: Perceptual Responses and Reported Health Effects," Michaud et al.
A24-12	Exhibit 12 – "Estimating Annoyance to Calculated Wind Turbine Shadow Flicker is Improved When Variables Associated with Wind Turbine Noise Exposure are Considered," Voicescu et al.
A24-13	Exhibit 13 – "Notes on the Identification and Evaluation of Optical Emissions from Wind Turbines," (in German) Landerausschuss fur Immissionsschutz
A24-13A	Exhibit 13 – "Notes on the Identification and Evaluation of Optical Emissions from Wind Turbines," (in English)
A24-14	Exhibit 14 – "Wind Turbines and Photosensitive Epilepsy," Epilepsy Society
A24-15	Exhibit 15 – "Wind Turbines, Flicker, and Photosensitive Epilepsy: Characterizing the Flashing That May Precipitate Seizures and Optimizing Guidelines to Prevent Them," Harding et al.
A24-16	Exhibit 16 – "Potential of Wind Turbines to Elicit Seizures Under Various

	Meteorological Conditions," Smedley et al.
A24-17	Exhibit 17 - "Update of UK Shadow Flicker Evidence Base," Department
	of Energy and Climate Change
A25	Direct Testimony of Kimberly Wells, Ph.D. Adopted by Sarah Sappington
A26	Responses to PUC Staff's Third Set of Data Requests
A26-1	Confidential Attachment 1 to 3-2
A26-2	Attachment 1 to 3-5
A26-3	Attachment 1 to 3-10
A27	Responses to PUC Staff's Fourth Set of Data Requests
A28	Letter regarding Allocation of Tax Revenues
A29	Amendment to the Application Crowned Ridge Wind, LLC
A30	Letter regarding Kimberly Wells
A31	Supplemental Responses to PUC Staff's First Set of Data Requests
A31-1	Attachment - Notice of Entry of Findings of Fact
A32	Responses to PUC Staff's Fifth Set of Data Requests
A32-1	Confidential Attachment 1 to Staff 5-1
A32-2	Attachment 1 - Figure 3
A33	Applicant's Responses to Intervenor's Third Set
A34	Applicant's Responses to Intervenor's Second Set
A35	PUC ltr fwd updated maps
A35-1	Revised Figure 2 - Public Land and Facilities
A35-2	Revised Figure 3 - Project Map
A35-3	Revised Figure 3a - Project Map
A35-4	Revised Figure 6 - Environmental Constraints
A35-5	Revised Figure 7 - Constraints Map
A35-6	Revised Figure 8 - Topographic Map
A35-7	Revised Figure 9a - Surficial Geology
A35-8	Revised Figure 9b - Geology Cross Sections
A35-9	Revised Figure 10 - Bedrock Geology
A35-10	Revised Figure 11 - Soil Types
A35-11	Revised Figure 12 - Water Resources
A35-12	Revised Figure 13 - Land Use
A36	Supplemental Responses to PUC Staff's Data Request 2-41
A37	Rebuttal Testimony of Mark Thompson
A37-1	Confidential GE Power and Water - Original - Technical Documentation
	Wind Turbine Generator Systems 1&2MW Platform - 50/60 Hz
A37-2	Applicant's Response to Staff Data Request 5-2
A37-3	GE Recommendation "Setback Consideration Generic xxHz EN r04"
A38	Rebuttal Testimony of Chris Ollson
A38-1	Noise Annoyance in Canada
A38-2	The UK National Noise Attitude Survey 1999/2000 - Noise Forum
	Conference 20 May 2002

A38-3	The Association Between Self-Reported and Objective Measures of Health
A38-4	and Aggregate Annoyance Scores Toward Wind Turbine InstallationsAn Assessment of Quality of Life Using the WHOQOL-BREF Among
A30-4	Participants Living in the Vicinity of Wind Turbines
A38-5	The Effects of Environmental and Classroom Noise on the Academic
	Attainments of Primary School Children
A38-6	Low-frequency Noise Incl. Infrasound From Wind Turbines and Other
120 7	Sources
A38-7	The Pattern of Complaints about Australian Wind Farms Does Not Match
	the Establishment and Distribution of Turbines: Support for the
4.20	Psychogenic, 'Communicated Disease' Hypothesis
A39	Rebuttal Testimony of Andrew
A39-1	Qualifications
A39-2	Valbridge Property Advisors - Value Impact Study Report
A39-3	The Windy City: Property Value Impacts of Wind Turbines in an Urban Setting
A40	Rebuttal Testimony of Dr. Robert McCunney
A40-1	Curriculum Vitae
A40-2	Guidelines for the Diagnosis and Management of Asthma
A40-3	The Scope for Biased Recall of Risk-Factor Exposure in Case-Control
	Studies: Evidence from a Cohort Study of Scottish Men
A40-4	The Placebo and Nocebo Phenomena: Their Clinical Management and
	Impact on Treatment Outcomes
A40-5	Nocebo Effect of Informed Consent in Interventional Procedures
A40-6	The Nocebo Effect in the Context of Statin Intolerance
A40-7	Fright Factors About Wind Turbines and Health in Ontario Newspapers
	Before and After the Green Energy Act
A40-8	The Pattern of Complaints about Australian Wind Farms Does Not Match
	the Establishment and Distribution of Turbines: Support for the
	Psychogenic, 'Communicated Disease' Hypothesis
A40-9	Can Road Traffic Mask Sound from Wind Turbines? Response to Wind
	Turbine Sound at Different Levels of Road Traffic Sound
A41	Rebuttal Testimony of Richard Lampeter
A41-1	Curriculum Vitae
A41-2	Wind Turbine Health Impact Study: Report of Independent Expert Panel -
	January 2012
A41-3	Assessing Sound Emissions From Proposed Wind Farms & Measuring the
	Performance of Completed Projects
A41-4	Noise Control Engineering Journal - March-April 2011
A42	Rebuttal Testimony of Sarah Sappington
A42-1	Maps
A43	Rebuttal Testimony of Jay Haley

A43-1	Crowned Ridge Wind Farm Shadow Flicker Iso-Lines Overview Map
A43-2	Crowned Ridge Wind Farm Sound Pressure Iso-Lines Overview Map
A43-3	Crowned Ridge Sound Level Tabular Results Sorted by Sound Level Realistic
A43-4	Crowned Ridge Sound Level Tabular Results Sorted by Sound Level (16 Turbines Removed)
A43-5	Crowned Ridge Sound Level Tabular Results Sorted by Receptor ID Realistic
A44	Rebuttal Testimony of Tyler Wilhelm and Sam Massey
A44-1	Letter From Dennis Schmeling
A44-2	Updated Maps

Applicant reserves the right to file additional exhibits when exhibits and lists are

due if necessary.

In addition, Applicant reserves the right to introduce additional exhibits necessary

Miles F. Schumacher Attorneys for Applicant

Sioux Falls, SD 57104

Lynn, Jackson, Shultz & Lebrun, PC 110 N. Minnesota Ave., Suite 400

to rebut evidence presented by any other party in this docket or for impeachment and

other legally permissible purposes. All Applicant exhibits are or will be available

electronically in the docket.

Dated this \_\_\_\_\_ day June, 2019.